
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
4 March 2024 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10:00am in the Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair);  
Councillors Daniel Stewart-Roberts (Deputy-Chair), Graham Clews, Cathy Gallagher, 
Olivia Honeyman, Charlotte Keenan and James Meek 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Friday, 23 February 2024 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November 

2023 (attached herewith). 
  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

5 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 

Rule 12.3 (page D9 of the Constitution). 
  

6 External Audit progress   
 
 Verbal update by District Council Officers and the Council’s External Auditor, 

Deloitte 
  

Public Document Pack



 

7 Treasury Management  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

  
8 Data Analytics Strategy for Internal Audit  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

  
9 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

  
10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the three quarters of the 

financial year 2023-2024 - 1st April 2023 to 31st December 2023   
(Pages 49 - 82) 

 
 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

  
11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 83 - 92) 
 
 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

  
12 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee is 

scheduled to be held on Monday, 1 July 2024 in Room 209/210, Marine 
Workshops, Newhaven, BN9 0ER, commencing at 5:00pm (TBC). 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link 
into the system.   
 
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
Public participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
 
 



3 
 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 
Other participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER on 13 November 
2023 at 10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair); 
Councillors Daniel Stewart-Roberts (Deputy-Chair), Graham Clews, Cathy Gallagher, 
Olivia Honeyman, Charlotte Keenan and James Meek 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Oliver Dixon (Lawyer and Data Protection Officer, attending as Senior Responsible 
Officer for RIPA compliance), Lee Ewan (Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager and 
RIPA Monitoring Officer), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer), 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services) and Ross Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting) 
 
Also in attendance remotely, via Microsoft Teams: 
Ben Sheriff (Deloitte) and Susan Mugera (Deloitte) 
 
  
23 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 4 September 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

24 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
  

25 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

26 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

27 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

28 External Audit progress 
 
The Council’s Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (IDCFO) and the Council’s 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 2 13 November 2023 

 

External Auditors (Deloitte) provided Members with an update in respect of 
Deloitte’s progress on the Council’s outstanding Statement of Accounts 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
  
The IDCFO, on behalf of the Chair and the Committee, welcomed Ben Sheriff 
and Susan Mugera (Deloitte) to the meeting.  
  
The IDCFO highlighted that Deloitte was near completion of the External Audit 
of the Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, with one outstanding item as 
of September 2023, which was the valuation of housing and how the Council 
accounted for prior year changes. He further highlighted that Council Officers 
and Deloitte were working together on coming to an agreement regarding the 
outstanding item, with Deloitte’s technical team working on calculations which 
could be applied to the accounts in the coming weeks. 
  
Mr Sheriff explained that the Council should be mindful of the national context 
of local government audits, as the delays had been a national issue for the 
previous three years. He further explained that central government and the 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC) were looking to find a mechanism to remove 
the national backlog of audits prior to the new audit contracts which will begin 
on 1 April 2024. 
  
Mr Sheriff discussed the possibility of a national backstop being put in place for 
all published accounts for all councils throughout the country, which would lead 
to a significant number of qualified reports, including those of the Council. 
  
Mr Sheriff noted that any discussion of dates had not yet been decided or 
announced, and that consultations with the FRC, CIPFA, central government 
and local government authorities normally would take place prior to any 
decisions being made. 
  
Members in their discussions raised concerns regarding the Council’s 
reputational risk due to the outstanding External Audits of the 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, and discussed the timeline and 
method of the formal sign-off of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
  
The Chair asked if the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts were due to be ready 
shortly. Officers advised that Deloitte would need to put together a final report, 
and this could be in December 2023.  
  
Officers advised that there were then two options for the sign-off. An additional 
meeting of the Committee could be set up in January 2024 to consider the 
report from Deloitte and approve the bulk of the accounts, whilst giving 
delegated authority to the Council’s Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
Chair to resolve any final minor issues. Alternatively, once the accounts were 
finalised, they could be brought for approval and sign off in a single session at 
the scheduled meeting on 4 March 2023. 
  
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
  

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 3 13 November 2023 

 

  
29 Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management 

 
The Committee received a report which provided Members with an overview of 
the Council’s use of covert surveillance powers in 2022/23 and information on 
recent external inspection of surveillance governance arrangements. 
  
The Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager (and RIPA Monitoring Officer) 
summarised the report, highlighting the purpose of covert surveillance and 
corresponding legislation, its uses and the specific framework as to how covert 
surveillance was carried out. 
  
Discussions included the investigating officer’s process for submitting an 
application to carry out covert surveillance, the internal and external 
authorisation process and considerations on informing the public about the 
investigation outcome.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

30 Treasury Management 
 
The Committee received the report which provided details regarding the 
Treasury Management Activity for the period 1 April to 30 September 2023. 
  
The Council’s Head of Financial Reporting (HFR) summarised the report, 
highlighting original and revised budgets, interest forecast rates, borrowing and 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) investments. 
  
Resolved: That it be noted that the Treasury Management activity for the 
period of 1 April to 30 September 2023 has been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategies. 
  

31 External assessment of the work of the Internal Audit function 
 
The Committee received a report which provided Members with the results of 
the external assessment of the Internal Audit function. 
  
The Council’s Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting 
both the most recent internal and external assessments of the Council’s 
Internal Audit function, which were requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
  
Discussions included the cessation of the Sussex Audit Group and the 
outcomes and recommendations of the external assessments, as detailed in 
Section 3 of the report. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

32 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report - Quarter 2 
 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 4 13 November 2023 

 

The Committee received a report which provided a summary of the activities of 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the second quarter of the financial year 
2023-2024, 1 April 2023 - 30 September 2023. 
  
Discussions included internal audits throughout the year and the Film Liaison 
Unit, as set out in Appendix C. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

33 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT).   
  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting the 
consideration given to homelessness, with added descriptions and mediating 
actions set out in Appendix A. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.   
  

34 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Monday, 4 March 2024, in Room 209/210 on the 
Second Floor, Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, 
BN9 0ER, commencing at 10:00am. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:32am. 

 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair) 

Page 8



Report To: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

4 March 2024 
 

Report Title: 
 

Treasury Management 
 

Report of: 
 

Director of Finance and Performance  
(Chief Finance Officer - S151 Officer)   
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present details of recent Treasury Management 
activities. 
 

Officer 
Recommendations: 
 

The Committee is recommended to note the report of the 
Director of Finance and Performance and the assurances 
contained within and agree that Treasury Management 
Activities for the period April to December 2023 have been in 
accordance with the approved Treasury Strategies. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

Req
[...]
 data analytic team meetings. 

 

Consider reporting format to management with regard to the output 
from data analysis techniques 

Investigate using Excel to produce charts and graphs that can be 
used to visualise outcomes from data analytics as well as other 
information from audit reports e.g. number of recommendations 

and their risk level. 

 

P
age 40



 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 4th March 2024 

Title: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To propose an internal audit plan for 2024/25. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To consider and agree the proposed plan. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and 
operational, including the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey 
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail: jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415925  

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 The internal audit function contributes to the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements through the audits carried out in the annual internal audit plan. 

1.2 The draft audit plan is taken to both the Corporate Management Team and the 
Audit and Governance Committee for consideration and approval. 

2.0 Approach to setting the plan. 

2.1 As has been the practice since 2020-21, an indicative audit plan has been 
produced.  This practice was brought in to allow a more flexible approach to 
auditing.  The plan appended to this report is the work that Internal Audit will 
carry out if no other work is requested.  Over recent years, senior managers 
have become more willing to approach Internal Audit to request reviews in their 
areas, where they may have concerns. 

2.2 It is importan
[...]
ays 318 318

INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT PLAN 2023/24

Newhaven Business Centre (Lewes) 8

15 23

15

15

8 38

15

10

15

10

15

15

10

15

15 120

10

15

8

10

15

10

15

15

15

15

10 138

319

Projects for Chief Internal Auditor/Audit Manager

Authorised Signatory List

Commonality of councils that failed/lessons to be learned

Policy on strategies, policies, procedures

Governance of companies

Tourism and Events at Lewes District Council

Complete update of the Audit Universe

Corporate Credit Cards

Car Loans and Leasing

Leasing and Licensing

Destination Management

Council Art and Artefacts

Penalty Charge Notices

Council Vehicles

Leasehold Management - extensions, variations 

Licences

Allotments

Allocations

Coastal Protection

Regeneration and 

Planning

Tourism and Enterprise

Service Delivery

Corporate Services

Land Charges

Telephones

Security of Data Movement

ICT Asset Management

Operational Risk Registers

Succession Planning

Insurances

Petty Cash

Seafront Services (Eastbourne)

Devolved Budgets

Rechargeable Repairs

Rent and Deposit Loans

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 4th March 2024 

Title: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the three 
quarters of the financial year 2023-2024 – 1st April 2023 to 
31st December 2023 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud for the three quarters of the financial year 
2023-2024 – 1st April 2023 to 31st December 2023. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

1) That the information in this report be noted and 
Members identify any further information 
requirements. 
 

2) The Committee is requested to consider and 
approve the Audit Charter. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under revie
[...]
ions 

Update 

Payroll (22/23) 

December 2023 

(continued) 

Substantial           

2020/21 Outstanding 
Recommendation 

All discretionary pay 
awards must detail an 
explanation for why 
the award is being 

made. 

(6 months) 

2020/21 and 2021/22  
Client Comment 

HR Business Partners will 
ensure that payroll are 

provided with a summary 
of the additional duties that 
are being undertaken, how 
the payment for these has 
been calculated and the 

period to which the 
payment relates, to the 
best of the information 

provided to us at the time. 

HR will also check any 
calculations provided by 

managers. 

2022/23 Head of HR 

HR will remind managers 
of the requirement for this. 

 

P
age 68



Appendix D – Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud work 

INCOME AND SAVINGS ACROSS THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 

Areas of savings 
QUARTER ONE QUARTER TWO QUARTER THREE QUARTER FOUR YEAR TOTAL 

Income  Savings Income Savings Income  Savings Income  Savings Income  Savings 

Tenancy Housing                     

Recovery of council properties 0 £186,000.00 0 £93,000.00 0 £93,000.000 0 0 0 £372,000.00 

Right To Buy value saved through 
intervention 

0 £288,975.00 0 £621,150.00 0 £364,775.00 0 0 0 £1,274,900.00 

Housing intervention/fraud 0 0 0 £12,000.00 0 0 0 0 0 £12,000.00 

Revenues           

National Non Domestic Rates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Council Tax £727.84 0 £8,365.72 0 0 0 0 0 £9,093.56 0 

Value of ongoing Council Tax 
increase per week 

0 £1,033.60 0 £1,538.88 0 0 0 0 0 £2,572.48 

Council Tax Penalties 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CTR & Housing Benefit           

Council Tax Reduction  0 0 £4,505.28 0 £6,022.29 0 0 0 £10,527.57 0 

Council Tax Reduction weekly 
incorrect benefit  

0 0 0 £2,165.12 0 £704.320 0 0 0 £2,869.44 

Housing Benefit 0 0 £3,648.14 0 0 0 0 0 £3,648.14 0 

Housing Benefit weekly incorrect 
benefit  

0 0 0 £2,265.28 0 0 0 0 0 £2,265.28 

Income from Administrative penalty 
collection 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

National Frau
[...]
Register 
(if changes agreed by 
CMT) 

 

24. Review of the Charter 

24.1 The charter will be reviewed annually and will be presented to the 
committees when changes are made. 

Page 82



 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 4th March 2024 

Title: Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To report to Committee the outcomes of the quarterly 
review of the register by Corporate Management Team. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To receive and note the update to the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to 
regularly updating the Committee with regard to the 
Strategic Risk Register. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey 

Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 

E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone number: 01323 415925  

1  Introduction 

1.1  The Strategic Risk Register is a high level document that records the key risks 
facing the council: those risks that would prevent the authority from achieving its 
overall strategies and objectives. 

1.2  Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis. 

1.3  The risk register shows the risk, a description of the risk, the risk score if no 
action is taken (original risk score), the internal controls put in place to mitigate 
the risk and the risk score after these controls are in place (current risk score). 

1.4  The risk register is brought to the committee when any changes have been 
made to it following review by the Corporate Management Team and after an 
election. 

2 Process 

2.1 The Strategic Risk Register is the top level of the risk management process.  
Whilst the Strategic Risk Register is considered quarterly at the Corporate 
Management Team, this is a simply a review of the register itself. 

2.2 There are many different risks and pieces of work that feed into the Strategic 
Risk Register.  These are managed and monitored on a day to day basis within 
the relevant sections and departments. 

2.3 The quarterly meeting of the Corporate Management Team to discuss the 
Strategic Risk Register allows the relevant Director/Assistant Director to provide 
feedback on risks in their area.  This information is then used to consider 
changes that may need to be made to the Strategic Risk Register. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

2.4 The Corporate Management Team will also carry out “horizon scanning” at these 
meetings: considering issues that are arising and considering whether they need 
to be included in the register. 

3 February 2024 Review 

3.1 The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on 7th 
February 2024 for the quarterly review. 

3.2 The Corporate Management Team reviewed the risk scores for all the risks and 
considered that the scores should remain at their current levels based on the 
cost of living crisis and issues with recruitment. 

3.3 Concerns have been raised over the shared service arrangement with 
Eastbourne Borough Council in view of the current financial environment.  This 
was discussed at Corporate Management Team and the following entry has 
been added to the Internal Controls column of risk SR_002 “Changes to the 
economic environment makes the council economically less stable” :  

The corporate management team has considered any shared service 
implications and are satisfied that sufficient arrangements have been made in 
flexibility of changes in either council’s circumstances. 

3.4 The Strategic Risk Register can be seen at Appendix A. 

4. Financial appraisal 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5. Legal implications 

5.1 This report is for noting only and therefore the Legal Services team has not been 
consulted on the content of it.  

6. Risk management implications 

6.1 If the Council does not have an effective risk management framework that is 
subject to proper oversight by Councillors it will not be able to demonstrate that it 
has in place adequate means to safeguard Council assets and services, and it 
could be subject to criticism from the Council’s external auditor or the public. 

7. Equality analysis 

7.1 An equalities impact assessment is not considered necessary because the 
report is for information only and involves no key decisions. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register 

9. Background papers 

9.1 None. 

 

Page 84



Appendix A 

1 

Strategic Risk Register (Lewes) 
 

Report Type: Risks Report 

Generated on: 12 February 2024 

 

 

 

Code Title Description 

L
ik

e
li

h
o
o
d

 

I
m

p
a
c
t 

O
r
ig

in
a
l 

R
is

k
 S

c
o
r
e

 

Internal Controls Risk Owner 

L
ik

e
li

h
o
o
d

 

I
m

p
a
c
t 

C
u

r
r
e
n

t 

R
is

k
 S

c
o
r
e

 

Traffic 
Light 

Next 
Review 

Date 

SR_021 

No political and 
partnership 
continuity/consensus 
with regard to 
organisational 
objectives. 

Sudden changes of political 
objectives at either national or 
local level renders the 
organisation, its current 
corporate plan and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy, unfit 
for purpose. 

4 4 16 

Reduces Likelihood 
1.  Create inclusive governance structures 
which rely on sound evidence for decision 
making. 

Reduces Impact 
2.  Annual review of corporate plan and 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

3.  Creating an organisational architecture 
that can respond to changes in the 
environment. 

Chief Executive 2 3 6 Amber 07-May-2024 

SR_022 

Changes to the 
economic 
environment makes 
the council 
economically less 
sustainable. 

1.  Economic development of 
the district suffers. 

2.  Council objectives cannot 
be met. 

3.  Council will need to provide 
a new service for inspecting 
imports at the port. 

4.  Inflat
[...]
alties. 

4.  Increased probability of 
compensation claims by 
persons affected by a 
personal data breach. 

3 4 12 

Reduces Likelihood 
1.  Ongoing corporate training for data 
protection. 

2.  Ensure all staff complete the e-learning 
Data Protection course. 

3.  Ensure that the Data Protection Policy is 
regularly reviewed. 

4.  Ensure the Data Protection Officer is 
afforded the resources to discharge their 
statutory functions. 

5.  Ensure that managers regularly remind 
staff of their responsibilities under data 
protection, including personal data breach 
reporting arrangements. 

6.  Ensure the suite of IT policies is kept up 
to date. 

7.  Ensure that IT security is in place and 
regularly tested. 

Reduces Impact 
8.  Incident management procedures to 
mitigate loss or breach of data are in place. 

Chief Executive 2 4 8 Amber 07-May-2024 

 
  

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	7 Treasury Management
	Appendix A - Link Treasury Services Economic Commentary
	Appendix B - LDC Capital Programme 2023/24
	Appendix C - Liability Benchmark
	Appendix D - Glossary of Terms

	8 Data Analytics Strategy for Internal Audit
	Appendix A - Data Analytics Strategy
	Appendix B - Data Analytics Action Plan

	9 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	Appendix A - Calculation of audit resources for the draft plan
	Appendix B - Draft Audit Plan for 2024/25

	10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the three quarters of the financial year 2023-2024 - 1st April 2023 to 31st December 2023
	Appendix A - List of reports issued during the year
	Appendix B - Position of audits requiring follow up
	Appendix C - Recommendations outstanding after follow-ups
	Appendix D - Counter Fraud savings
	Appendix E - Internal Audit Charter

	11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER on 4 March 2024 at 
10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair); 
Councillors Daniel Stewart-Roberts (Deputy-Chair), Graham Clews, Cathy Gallagher, 
Olivia Honeyman, Charlotte Keenan and James Meek 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Steven Houchin (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal 
Auditor), Lorraine Marley (Audit Manager), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services) and Ross Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting) 
 
Also in attendance remotely, via Microsoft Teams: 
Ben Sheriff (Deloitte) 
 
  
35 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 November 2023 were submitted 
and approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

36 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
  

37 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

38 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

39 Written questions from councillors 
 
A written question was received from the Chair in respect of the timeline for 
sign off of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. This was addressed by Officers 
as set out in Minute 40. 
  

40 External Audit progress 
 
The Council’s Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) and the Council’s External 



Audit and Governance Committee 2 4 March 2024 

 

Auditors (Deloitte) provided Members with an update in respect of Deloitte’s 
progress on the Council’s outstanding Statement of Accounts 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22.  
  
The DCFO, on behalf of the Chair and the Committee, welcomed Ben Sheriff 
(Deloitte) to the meeting.   
  
In response to the written question received from the Chair, the DCFO 
explained that the there was a particular emphasis on the completion of the 
oldest external audit, with Deloitte and Council Finance staff supporting the 
completion of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. The Audit was very near 
completion, with the final substantive item relating to reinforced Autoclaved 
Aerated Concrete (RAAC) having been completed over recent weeks. 
  
Following completion of the RAAC inspection programme and final substantive 
queries, the Council had received the draft ISA 260 from Deloitte. The ISA 260 
was still in draft form as a result of there being a small number of outstanding 
items related to an update of the fixed asset register and the disclosure on 
material uncertainty. 
  
The DCFO highlighted that as a result of the ISA 260 still being in draft format, 
the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 were not ready to be presented to the 
Committee at this meeting, but they would be presented to Members in the 
coming weeks.  
  
He further highlighted that he would be liaising with the Chair and Committee 
Officer to arrange a special meeting before the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee on 1 July 2024, in order for Members to review the Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20 and raise any questions before the Accounts were 
approved. 
  
In addition, the DCFO provided an update on the national picture, explaining 
that the work to progress the subsequent audits was now subject to a 
consultation process launched by the Minister for Local Government on 
8 February 2024, with the intention to clear the national backlog of historic local 
government audits. The consultation also sought views on proposed legislative 
changes to the Accounts and Audits Regulations 2015. 
  
The DCFO set out a phased approach to clear the backlog of the Council’s 
audits, highlighting key dates of completion through 2027/28. 
  
Mr Sheriff summarised points raised by the DCFO, reiterating the 
responsibilities of the local auditors and reviewing key dates of completion 
through 2027/28. 
  
Further discussions included questions surrounding the consultation, the 
abolition of the Audit Commission and publication of the draft accounts for 
inspection. 
  
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted.  



Audit and Governance Committee 3 4 March 2024 

 

41 Treasury Management 
 
The Committee received the report which provided details regarding the 
Treasury Management Activity for the period April to December 2023.  
  
Resolved: That it be noted that the Treasury Management activity for the 
period of April to December 2023 had been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies. 
  

42 Data Analytics Strategy for Internal Audit 
 
The Committee received the report which set out the new Data Analytics 
Strategy for Internal Audit. 
  
Resolved: That the Data Analytics Strategy, as set out in Appendix A, be 
noted. 
  

43 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
The Committee considered the report which proposed the Council’s Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting that the 
Audit Plan was indicative and that any subsequent changes to the Plan would 
be brought back to the Committee for review. 
  
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix B, 
be agreed. 
  

44 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the three quarters of the 
financial year 2023-2024 - 1st April 2023 to 31st December 2023 
 
The Committee received the report which provided a summary of the activities 
of Internal Audit and Counter for the three quarters of the financial year 
2023/24 - 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
  
The Council’s Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, noting that 
the amount of work coming through the department was increasing, but that 
she was pleased to report that the Audit team was now fully staffed. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

45 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT).    
  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting that an 
entry had been added to the Internal Controls column of risk SR_022 



Audit and Governance Committee 4 4 March 2024 

 

“Changes to the economic environment makes the Council less stable” as set 
out in Appendix A. The CIA clarified, however, that the risk was labelled as 
SR_002 in paragraph 3.3 of the report but should have been labelled SR_022 
to correctly reflect what was shown in Appendix A. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.    
  

46 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Monday, 1 July 2024, in Room 209/210 on the 
Second Floor, Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, 
BN9 0ER, commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:28am. 

 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair) 


